

LICENSING AMENDMENT ORDINANCE, 1862.

No. 7.

IN THE TWENTY-FIFTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN VICTORIA.

ANALYSIS:

Title.
Preamble.
1. Short Title.

2. Repeal of Section 1 of Ordinance No 21, Session 3.

3. Commencement and duration of Ordinance.

An Ordinance to amend the "Licensing Amendment Ordinance, 1844."

Preamble.

WHEREAS by an Ordinance enacted by the Governor of New Zealand, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, Session 2, No 12, entitled "An Ordinance for regulating the Sale of Fermented and Spirituous Liquors," it is enacted that in cases of the formation of new settlements, it shall be lawful for any two Justices of the Peace for the district, the Police Magistrate being one, to grant licenses otherwise than at the time and in the manner in the said Ordinance provided: And whereas by an Ordinance enacted by the Governor of New Zealand, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, Session 3, No 21, entitled "An Ordinance to amend an Ordinance for regulating the Sale of Fermented and Spirituous Liquors," it is enacted that such licenses shall not be granted at any time beyond the expiration of two years after the arrival of the first Police Magistrate appointed to reside at such new settlement: And whereas it is expedient to amend the last recited Ordinance, in so far as the same relates to the Province of Southland;

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the Superintendent of the Province of Southland, with the advice and consent of the Provincial Council thereof, as follows:—

1. The Short Title of this Ordinance shall be the "Licensing Short Title. Amendment Ordinance, 1862."

Repeal of Sec-Session 3.

2. Section 1 of the said recited Ordinance No 21, Session 3, of tion 1 of Ordinance No 21, the Governor and Legislative Council, is hereby repealed in so far as the same relates to the Province of Southland.

3. This Ordinance shall come into operation within the Province Commence.

S. This Ordinance shall come into operation in the day upon which the assent to it of His Extion of Ordinance cellency the Governor shall be notified in the Government Gazette of the Province of Southland, and it shall continue in force until the first day of January 1864.

> ROBT. STUART, Speaker.

Passed the Provincial Council, this twenty-second day of January, in the year of our Lord 1862.

H. A. GILLER, Clerk of Council.

I do hereby declare that I reserve this Bill for the signification of the Governor's assent thereon.

> J. A. R. MENZIES, Superintendent.

I hereby assent to this Ordinance, this seventh day of March, in the year of our Lord One Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-two.

> G. GREY, Governor.